COUNTRYWIDE ASSURED PLC | SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT 2018   9

A.2 Underwriting performance
A.2.1 Introduction
Sections A.2, A.3 and A.4 of this report require qualitative and quantitative information to be provided on various different aspects
of the performance of the company.  Whilst this report in general provides information that is based on valuation rules required by
the Solvency II reporting regime, sections A.2, A.3 and A.4 are required to be reported in accordance with the measurement basis
as shown in the company’s financial statements, which in CA plc’s case is IFRS.  The disclosure rules of Solvency II require this
information to be analysed by material line of business, as defined by the Solvency II rules.  However, the business is managed by
business segment rather than line of business, and the information below is based on this analysis.

A.2.2 Underwriting performance
The company has interpreted underwriting performance as being the IFRS profit before tax, as reported in the company’s financial
statements.

The table below summarises the underwriting performance of CA plc by business segment.  All business was written in the United
Kingdom.

2018 Total CA S&P

 £'000 £’000 £’000

Premiums earned 37,234 33,768 3,466
Claims incurred (241,800) (150,393) (91,407)
Changes in other technical provisions 328,863 174,114 154,749
Expenses incurred (24,101) (14,548) (9,553)
Other expenses 1 1 –
Investment performance (section A.3 for detail) (112,959) (48,999) (63,960)
Other operating income 12,792 2,333 10,459
Fee & commission income  28,142 25,573 2,569

Underwriting performance (IFRS profit before tax) 28,172 21,849 6,323

2017 Total CA S&P

 £'000 £’000 £’000

Premiums earned 42,515 38,639 3,876
Claims incurred (250,906) (154,984) (95,922)
Changes in other technical provisions (11,063) 7,350 (18,413)
Expenses incurred (23,999) (13,973) (10,026)
Other expenses (5) (1) (4)
Investment performance (section A.3 for detail) 251,040 115,327 135,713
Other operating income 13,985 2,575 11,410
Fee & commission income  29,004 26,537 2,468

Underwriting performance (IFRS profit before tax) 50,571 21,469 29,102

Premiums earned:  This represents the sum of gross premiums during the year reduced by the amount ceded to reinsurance
undertakings.  Deposit accounting has not been performed.

Claims incurred: This is the sum of the claims paid and the change in the provision for claims outstanding during the financial
year, net of reinsurance.

Changes in other technical provisions: This represents the changes in provisions, net of reinsurance, for policyholder liabilities.
These have been calculated using actuarial methods.  The reduction compared to prior year is largely due to market volatility.